
 
 
 
 

GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

JULY 20, 2021 
 6:30 P.M. 
AGENDA 

 
Call to Order: 
 
Pledge of Allegiance: 
 
Introductions:  

Approval of Agenda:  
 
Call to the Public: (Please Note: The Board will not begin any new business after 10:00 p.m)  
 

1. 21-14…A request by Gina Gerbe, 894 Del Sher Drive, for a side yard setback variance to allow for an 
addition to an existing home.  

2. 21-15…A request by Robert Savage, Lot 144 Sunrise Park Tax ID 4711-09-201-156, for front and rear 
yard setback variances to construct a new home on a vacant lot.   

3. 21-16…A request by Paulette Skolarus, Challis Court Tax ID 4711-26-200-029, for three front yard 
setback variances to construct a new home on a vacant lot. 

Administrative Business: 
 

1. Approval of minutes for the June 15, 2021 Zoning Board of Appeals meetings. 
2. Correspondence 
3. Member Discussion 
4. Adjournment  
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MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  July 6, 2021 
 
RE: ZBA 21-14 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:   ZBA#21-14 

Site Address:   894 Del Sher Drive 

Parcel Number:  4711-01-401-020  

Parcel Size:    .429 Acres 

 Applicant:    Gina Gerbe  

Property Owner:   Thomas Maceri and Gina Gerbe, 894 Del Sher Drive, Brighton 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:    Dimensional Variance 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a side yard variance to construct an 
addition to an existing single-family home. 

Zoning and Existing Use:  SR (Suburban Residential) Single Family Dwelling located on 
property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday July 4, 
2021 and 300-foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records the existing home on the parcel was constructed in 1986. 
• The parcel is serviced by well and septic. 
• See Assessing Record Card.  
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Summary 

The proposed project is to construct an addition to an existing single family home.  In order to construct 
the addition, the applicant is requesting a side yard variance.   The proposed deck location meets the 
Zoning Ordinance requirements.  

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (SR District):  

Required Side Yard Setback: 20’  

Proposed Side Yard Setback: 17’  

Proposed Variance Amount: 3’ 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.   

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice – Strict compliance with the side yard setback would prevent 
the applicant from constructing the proposed addition. There are homes in the immediate area that 
appear to have non-conforming side yard setbacks.   
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
location of the existing home and the irregular shaped lot. The request appears to be the least 
amount necessary and is not self-created.  
 

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variance will not impair an adequate supply of light 
and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase 
the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of the 
Township of Genoa.   

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variance would have little or no impact on 

the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.    

 
Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests, staff recommends the following conditions 
be placed on the approval. 

N/A 
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Proposed addition  is 17 foot setback from side property lineDeck is 11 feet from side property line
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-01-401-020

108,032C117,00094,50022,5002019

110,084C124,30099,30025,0002020

111,625C128,800103,80025,0002021

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2022

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

Land Improvement Cost Estimates
Description                                 Rate        Size % Good     Cash Value
D/W/P: 4in Concrete                         6.13         332     80          1,628
                Total Estimated Land Improvements True Cash Value =          1,628

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
<Site Value A> SITE VALUE                 55000  100                      55,000
  110 Actual Front Feet, 0.43 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      55,000

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4013.DEL SHER

JB  08/15/2017 INSPECTED

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain
REFUSE

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
X
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

Vacant ImprovedX

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC 1 T2N R5E DEL-SHER ESTATES SUB, LOT
20

Tax Description

MACERI THOMAS & GERBE GINA
894 DEL SHER DR
BRIGHTON MI 48114-8746

Owner's Name/Address

894 DEL SHER DR

Property Address

2022 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V21-14

P.R.E. 100% 02/15/2017 

School: HARTLAND CONSOLIDATED SCHS

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: SRClass: RESIDENTIAL-IMPROVED

100.0BUYER/SELLER21-NOT USEDQC05/12/19950BUCK, GEORGE & LILLIAN

100.0BUYER/SELLER2017R-00328703-ARM'S LENGTHWD01/27/2017195,000MACERI THOMAS & GERBE GINABUCK, GEORGE

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

07/01/2021
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Class: C +10
Effec. Age: 17
Floor Area: 1,460    
Total Base New : 263,256         E.C.F.
Total Depr Cost: 218,494       X  1.000
Estimated T.C.V: 218,494      

Cost Est. for Res. Bldg: 1  Single Family  C               Cls  C 10  Blt 1986
(11) Heating System: Forced Heat & Cool
Ground Area = 1445 SF   Floor Area = 1460 SF.
Phy/Ab.Phy/Func/Econ/Comb. % Good=83/100/100/100/83
Building Areas
Stories      Exterior     Foundation           Size     Cost New   Depr. Cost 
1 Story      Siding       Basement            1,165                           
1 Story      Siding       Slab                  280                           
1 Story      Siding       Overhang               15                           
                                             Total:      204,221      169,494
Other Additions/Adjustments
Exterior
  Brick Veneer                                 1408       21,289       17,670 
Plumbing
  2 Fixture Bath                                  1        2,734        2,269 
Water/Sewer
  1000 Gal Septic                                 1        4,278        3,551 
  Water Well, 200 Feet                            1        9,448        7,842 
Porches
  CCP  (1 Story)                                 88        2,207        1,832 
Garages
Class: C Exterior: Siding Foundation: 42 Inch (Unfinished)
  Base Cost                                     475       19,162       15,904 
  Common Wall: 1 Wall                             1       -2,362       -1,960 
Fireplaces
  Prefab 1 Story                                  1        2,279        1,892 
                                            Totals:      263,256      218,494
Notes: 
                       ECF (4013 DEL SHER ESTATES) 1.000 => TCV:      218,494

Carport Area: 
Roof: 

Bsmnt Garage: 

Year Built: 
Car Capacity: 
Class: C
Exterior: Siding
Brick Ven.: 0
Stone Ven.: 0
Common Wall: 1 Wall
Foundation: 42 Inch
Finished ?: 
Auto. Doors: 0
Mech. Doors: 0
Area: 475
% Good: 0
Storage Area: 0
No Conc. Floor: 0

 (17) Garage

CCP  (1 Story)88

TypeArea

 (16) Porches/Decks

Interior 1 Story
Interior 2 Story
2nd/Same Stack
Two Sided
Exterior 1 Story
Exterior 2 Story
Prefab 1 Story
Prefab 2 Story
Heat Circulator
Raised Hearth
Wood Stove
Direct-Vented Gas

 
 
 
 
 
 
1
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Fireplaces

Appliance Allow.
Cook Top
Dishwasher
Garbage Disposal
Bath Heater
Vent Fan
Hot Tub
Unvented Hood
Vented Hood
Intercom
Jacuzzi Tub
Jacuzzi repl.Tub
Oven
Microwave
Standard Range
Self Clean Range
Sauna
Trash Compactor
Central Vacuum
Security System

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (15) Built-ins

 Lump Sum Items:

Public Water
Public Sewer
Water Well
1000 Gal Septic
2000 Gal Septic

 
 
1
1
 

 (14) Water/Sewer

Average Fixture(s)
3 Fixture Bath
2 Fixture Bath
Softener, Auto
Softener, Manual
Solar Water Heat
No Plumbing
Extra Toilet
Extra Sink
Separate Shower
Ceramic Tile Floor
Ceramic Tile Wains
Ceramic Tub Alcove
Vent Fan

 
1
1
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 (13) Plumbing

Few Ave.XMany 

No. of Elec. Outlets

Min Ord.XEx. 

 No./Qual. of Fixtures

Amps Service0

 (12) Electric

Central Air
Wood Furnace

 
 

Forced Air w/o Ducts
Forced Air w/ Ducts 
Forced Hot Water
Electric Baseboard
Elec. Ceil. Radiant
Radiant (in-floor)
Electric Wall Heat
Space Heater
Wall/Floor Furnace
Forced Heat & Cool
Heat Pump
No Heating/Cooling

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
X
 
 

Elec.
Steam

 Oil
Coal

 Gas
Wood

X

 (11) Heating/Cooling

 Joists: 
 Unsupported Len:  
 Cntr.Sup: 

 (10) Floor Support

Recreation   SF
Living       SF
Walkout Doors
No Floor     SF

 
 
 
 

 (9) Basement Finish

Conc. Block
Poured Conc.
Stone
Treated Wood
Concrete Floor

 
 
 
 
 

 (8) Basement

 Basement: 1165  S.F.
 Crawl: 0  S.F.
 Slab: 280  S.F.
 Height to Joists: 0.0

 (7) Excavation

    

 (6) Ceilings

 Kitchen: 
 Other: 
 Other: 

 (5) Floors

H.C.XSolid Doors:

Small OrdXLg 

Size of Closets

Min OrdXEx 

Trim & Decoration

Plaster
Wood T&G

 
 

Drywall
Paneled

 
 

(4) Interior

Eavestrough
Insulation
Front Overhang
Other Overhang

 
 

 0
 0

 (3) Roof (cont.)

*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Residential Building 1 of 1 Printed onParcel Number: 4711-01-401-020

 Chimney: Brick

Asphalt ShingleX

Gambrel
Mansard
Shed

 
 
 

Gable
Hip
Flat

X
 
 

 (3) Roof

Wood Sash
Metal Sash
Vinyl Sash
Double Hung
Horiz. Slide
Casement
Double Glass
Patio Doors
Storms & Screens

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Large
Avg.
Small

 
X
 

Many
Avg.
Few

 
X
 

 (2) Windows

Wood/Shingle
Aluminum/Vinyl
Brick
 
Insulation

X
 
 
 

 (1) Exterior

Basement
1st Floor
2nd Floor
Bedrooms

 
 
 
3

 Room List

 Condition: Good

Remodeled
0

 Yr Built
 1986 

 Building Style:
 C

Wood  FrameX

Single Family
Mobile Home
Town Home
Duplex
A-Frame

X
 
 
 
 

 Building Type

07/01/2021
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

Parcel Number: 4711-01-401-020, Residential Building 1 Printed on 07/01/2021
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MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  July 2, 2021 
 
RE: ZBA 21-15 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:   ZBA#21-15 

Site Address:   Vacant Lot, Sunrise Park Drive 

Parcel Number:  4711-09-201-156 

Parcel Size:    0.143 Acre 

Applicant:    Robert Savage, 8436 Woodland Shores Drive, Brighton 

Property Owner:   Same as applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:    Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting a front and rear yard setback variance to 
construct a new single-family home.    

Zoning and Existing Use: LRR (Lakeshore Resort Residential) Single Family Dwelling 
located on property. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday July 4, 
2021 and 300-foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the 
property in accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• Per assessing records, this is a vacant lot.  
• The property would be serviced by a private well and public sewer. 
• See Assessing Record Card.  

 

Summary 
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The proposed project is to construct a new single-family home.  In order to construct the new home as 
requested, the applicant would be required to obtain a front and rear yard setback variance. Staff has 
included the stairway that projects into the front yard in the request for the front yard setback variance. 
Staff has determined that this lot is not a through lot due to the alley that is located at the rear of the 
property is not a platted road or drive.    

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the Zoning Ordinance that the variance is being requested from: 

Table 3.04.01 (LRR District):  

Required Front Yard Setback:      35’ Required Rear Yard Setback: 40’ 
 
Proposed Front Yard Setback (including stairs):  21’7” Proposed Rear Yard Setback 16’5”  
 
Proposed Variance Amount:    13’5” Proposed Variance Amount: 23’7”  

 11.01.04 Projections into Yards:  Certain architectural features may project into the required yards as 
follows: 

PERMITTED PROJECTIONS INTO REQUIRED YARDS 
Projection Front Yard Rear/ 

Waterfront 
Yard 

Interior 
Side Yard 

Corner Side 
Yard 

Stairways, open unroofed 3 ft. 5 ft. 3 ft. 3 ft. 
 

 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the 
possible findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.   

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the front and rear yard setback 
would prevent the applicant from constructing the single-family home as proposed. Granting this 
variance would offer substantial justice to the applicant due to other homes in the immediate 
vicinity have similar non-conforming front and rear yard setbacks and is necessary for the 
preservation and enjoyment of a substantial property right similar to that possessed by other 
properties in the same zoning district and vicinity of the property. 
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the 
narrowness of the lot. The need for the variance is not self-created and would make it consistent 
with other properties in the vicinity. However, applicant should demonstrate that the variance 
requests are the least necessary.  
 

(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of 
light and air to adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or 
increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the 
inhabitants of the Township of Genoa.   

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variances would have little or no impact on 

the appropriate development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding 
neighborhood.    

 17



 

 

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals grants the variance requests staff recommends the following conditions 
be placed on the approval. 

1. Structure must be guttered with downspouts.  
2. Property was assessed for sewers.  No tap fee would be required to hook to the public sewer.  
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-09-201-156

23,800S23,800023,8002019

23,800S23,800023,8002020

23,800S23,800023,8002021

TentativeTentativeTentativeTentative2022

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
C  NON LF        50.00 125.00 1.0000 1.0000   950  100                    47,500
   50 Actual Front Feet, 0.14 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      47,500

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4302.SUNRISE PARK

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

VacantXImproved 

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

SEE PRE COMMENTS.

Comments/Influences
SEC. 9 T2N, R5E, SUNRISE PARK LOT 144

Tax Description

SAVAGE ROBERT
8436 WOODLAND SHORE DR
BRIGHTON MI 48114-7303

Owner's Name/Address

SUNRISE PARK

Property Address

2022 Est TCV Tentative

MAP #: V21-15

P.R.E.   0%  

School: HOWELL PUBLIC SCHOOLS

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LRRClass: RESIDENTIAL-VACANT

0.0BUYER/SELLER1903-085221-NOT USEDQC02/24/19950KLAUZA, HARVEY J.

100.0BUYER/SELLER2019R-00052903-ARM'S LENGTHWD12/21/201838,000SAVAGE ROBERTLUFF, EDWARD & IRENE

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

07/02/2021
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MEMORANDUM 

TO:   Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals 
FROM:  Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official 
DATE:  July 2, 2021 
 
RE: ZBA 21-16 

 

STAFF REPORT  

File Number:   ZBA#21-16 

Site Address:   Parcel A-3, Challis Ct.  

Parcel Number:   4711-26-200-029 

Parcel Size:   3.02 Acres 

Applicant:    Paulette Skolarus, 6520 Challis Ct., Brighton, MI  

Property Owner:   Same as applicant 

Information Submitted: Application, site plan, conceptual drawings 

Request:   Dimensional Variances 

Project Description:   Applicant is requesting three front yard variances to construct a new 
single-family home.  

Zoning and Existing Use: LDR (Low Density Residential), the property is vacant. 

Other: 
Public hearing was published in the Livingston County Press and Argus on Sunday July 4, 2021 
and 300-foot mailings were sent to any real property within 300 feet of the property in 
accordance with the Michigan Zoning Enabling Act.   
 
Background 

The following is a brief summary of the background information we have on file: 

• The property is vacant. 
• Applicant was denied front yard setback variances at the April 2021, ZBA meeting. (See 

attached minutes) 
• In 1997, the applicant split the property to create parcel A-E. 
• In 1998, a private road site plan approval was granted for the pavement and installation 

of a cul-de-sac on Challis Ct. (See attached minutes and site plan) 
• In 1998, the applicant received a variance for a road width reduction for Challis Ct. (See 

attached minutes) 
• In 2001, the applicant was approved for a side yard setback variance to construct a new 

home. (See attached minutes)  
• The property will be served by a well and private septic.  

27



 

Summary 

The applicant was denied a variance in April 2021. The applicant has submitted a new site plan and a new home 
elevation to apply for three front yard variances. The applicant has moved the home closer to the wetland 
setback line and the rear lot line which reduced the amount of the variance setback request being requested.   

According to Section 23.08.05 of the Zoning Ordinance: No application for a variance which has been denied 
wholly or in part by the Board of Appeals shall be resubmitted within one (1) year from the date of the original 
filing of an application for the variance, except on grounds of new evidence or proof of changed conditions 
relating to the reasons for the denial of the original appeal found by the Board of Appeals to be valid.  

The Zoning Administrator made a determination that the applicant could reapply within the 12 months of the 
original denial. 

Variance Requests 

The following is the section of the zoning ordinance that the variance is being requested from as well the criteria 
applicable to your review of variances in this regard. 

Table 3.04.01 (LDR District):  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Summary of Findings of Fact- After reviewing the application and materials provided, I offer the possible 
findings of fact for your consideration: 

Please note that in order for a variance to be approved it has to meet all of the standards in 23.05.03.   

(a) Practical Difficulty/Substantial Justice –Strict compliance with the ordinance would prevent the applicant 
from constructing the proposed new home. Without the variances, the topography of this lot would 
unreasonable prevent use of the property for residential development. Granting the variances would 
provide substantial justice in that it would allow for a home to be constructed however the reduced front 
yard setbacks do not support substantial justice to the other property owners in the district and is not 
similar to the same district and vicinity of the subject property.    
 

(b) Extraordinary Circumstances – The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the topography 
and the location of the wetlands on the lot. Even though the applicant did not create the topography of the 
lot, the applicant did split the lot without securing a feasible building envelope thus making the need for the 
variance self-created.  
 

SINGLE FAMILY SETBACK 
STANDARDS 

East Front 
Yard 

Setback 

South 
Front Yard 

Setback 

South-
West 

Front Yard 

Required  50’ 50’ 50’ 

Setback Amount Requested 43’8” 45’5” 44’ 

Variance Amount 6’4” 4’7” 6’ 
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(c) Public Safety and Welfare – The granting of the variances would not impair an adequate supply of light and 
air to adjacent property. Granting of the variances could unreasonably increase the congestion on the 
private road and increase the danger of fire or endanger the public safety due to possible sight distance 
issues from the proposed location of the driveway for emergency vehicles and neighbors that access the 
road.   

 
(d) Impact on Surrounding Neighborhood – The proposed variances could have an impact on the appropriate 

development, continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood.  The 
approved private road site plan was designed for the road runoff to flow to the vacant lot.  

Recommended Conditions 

If the Zoning Board of Appeals GRANTS the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be 
placed on the approval. 

1. Any retaining walls will require a land use permit.  
2. Applicant must demonstrate that drainage from the home will not be directed towards the road.  
3. Due to the location of the home on the 25-foot undisturbed natural features wetland setback line, a wetland 

delineation shall be required by a professional wetland consultant prior to land use permit issuance.  
4. The 25-foot wetland natural features setback must remain undisturbed.  

If the Zoning Board of Appeals DENIES the variance request staff recommends the following conditions be 
placed: 

1. Applicant should consider combining the vacant lot to the parcel that is adjacent and under common 
ownership.   

2. Unless applicant can demonstrate a change in conditions or new evidence, then Section 23.08.05 would 
have to be followed.  

29



Approved Minutes  
April 20, 2021 ZBA  
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

APRIL 20, 2021 - 6:30 PM 
  

MINUTES 
  
Call to Order:  Chairman Rassel called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to 
order at 6:30 pm.  The members and staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were present as 
follows:  Greg Rassel, Jean Ledford, Bill Rockwell, Craig Fons, Michelle Kreutzberg, and Amy 
Ruthig, Zoning Official. Absent was Marianne McCreary. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance:  The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 
 
Introduction:  The members of the Board and staff introduced themselves. 
 
Approval of the Agenda: 
 
Moved by Board Member Rockwell, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve the 
agenda as presented.  The motion carried unanimously.   
 
Call to the Public:   
 
The call to the public was made at 6:32 pm with no response. 
 
1. 21-04… A request by Paulette Skolarus, Challis Court Tax ID 4711-26-200-029, for two front 

yard setback variances to construct a new home. 
 
Ms. Paulette Skolarus and Mr. Ron Godair were present. Mr. Godair stated they are proposing 
to construct a single-family residence.  The hardships are that this is a corner piece of property 
so there are two front yards as well as the drastic grade changes from the front to the back of 
the site. He showed a site plan depicting the right of way of the cul de sac of the private drive. 
They originally had the entrance coming off of the private drive, but now they will have the 
driveway off of the private road, which facilitates the ingress and egress better. They have 
moved the house back and will curve the driveway off of the road. They are requesting 23.9 foot 
and 36.9-foot variances. He does not believe that they have overbuilt this site and the house is 
not a deterrent for the neighbors.  Ms. Skolarus noted that the home sits 40 feet back from the 
roadway. 
 
Ms. Skolarus stated that the water runoff will not enter on the next door neighbor’s property. She 
stated that fire trucks were here a few months ago and they did not have trouble accessing the 
area.  
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Mr. Rockwell noted that the Fire Marshal did not do a review of the request. Ms. Ruthig agreed. 
The review that was done by the Fire Marshal was done in 2017 and was regarding a different 
matter and not the proposed location of this home. 
 
Mr. Fons does not feel there was any effort made to conform to the setbacks. There is room to 
move the home back and still provide a setback from the road. Mr. Godair stated they have 
spent a lot of time and money on the plan.  Also, if the setbacks were met, the corners of the 
home would be cut off and it would not meet the size requirements. He reiterated the difference 
in topography from the front to the back of the property. Mr. Fons stated it may be expensive, 
but the lot can be graded to lessen the variance that is needed. Mr. Godair disagreed.  
 
The call to the public was made at 6:55 pm. 
 
Mr. Roger Myers, the attorney for Mr. and Mrs. Bray, who own the property further to the east of 
this parcel. The applicant has not demonstrated a hardship. The hardship cannot be financially 
based or self-created. The applicant does not want to spend the money to change the grade 
and she created her own hardship by splitting the property the way she did. Another issue is the 
width and pitch of the drive that is serving those homes. The pitch is too steep so the only way 
fire trucks could respond to homes further down the road is to come in at an angle. This area of 
this road is a hazard so adding another home and a septic field would increase the hazard. 
Additionally, the proposed home does not meet the covenants and restrictions of this area; the 
proposed home is too small. All four factors of granting a variance have not been met by the 
applicant. He and his clients are requesting that the variances be denied. 
 
Ms. Skolarus stated that Mr. Bray created the hardship for the roadway. Mr. Godair stated that 
the septic fields are 35 feet away from the roadway so the fire trucks have room to maneuver to 
the homes further down. He showed how they would maneuver on the site plan. 
 
Chairman Rassel noted that covenants are not the authority of the Zoning Board of Appeals; 
they are a civil matter. The Township has received two letters from neighbors who are in 
support of the variances. 
 
The call to the public was closed at 7:08 pm. 
 
Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to deny Case #21-
04 from Paulette Skolarus, Challis Court Tax ID 4711-26-200-029 for a south front yard variance 
and an east front yard variance to construct a new home, based on the following findings of fact: 

● The topography of the lot prevents the use of the property for residential development 
and therefore is an unbuildable lot. 

● The greatly-reduced front yard setbacks do not support substantial justice to other 
property owners in the district. 
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● The proposed location of the home is not similar or consistent with the majority of other 
properties in the area. The applicant split the lot without securing a feasible building 
envelope, making the need for a variance self-created. 

● The original approval private road site plan was designed for the road runoff to flow to 
the vacant lot. 

● To eliminate an unbuildable lot, the applicant should consider combining the property 
that abuts the subject parcel, which is under common ownership. 

The motion carried (Fons - yes; Rockwell - no; Kreutzberg - yes; Rassel - yes; Ledford - 
yes). 
 
2. 21-06…A request by Haran and Kayla Lerma, 3205 Old Carriage Trail, for height variance to 

install a 6-foot fence. 
 
Ms. Lerma was present.  They are requesting a variance for a six-foot fence along the back of 
their property. Their backyard backs up to Dorr Road, which has a lot of traffic and is noisy. It is 
also a safety issue. Their home is the closest to the road than any other home on their street. 
They are not able to build trees as a barrier due to the location of the septic field. She showed a 
sketch plan showing the location of the fence. They want to put a four-foot chain link fence on 
the sides of the home and a six-foot white vinyl fence along the back. 
 
Board Member Ledford stated the applicant requested a six-foot fence in April of 2018 due to 
Dorr Road. Ms. Lerma stated that letter was written when the Township was proposing to 
require a variance for a six-foot fence, but would allow a four-foot fence.   
 
Board Member Ledford noted that the applicant should have known Dorr Road was heavily 
traveled before they purchased the home. Ms. Lerma said they did not know how busy Dorr 
Road was when they viewed the home before they purchased it. They always viewed it at off 
peak times. She noted that she submitted letters from eight neighbors who are in support of her 
request. 
 
Board Member Ledford is not in favor of this request. 
 
Board Member Rockwell asked why the six-foot high fence is needed. Ms. Lerma stated the six-
foot provides more privacy and safety. 
 
Board Member Kreutzberg asked Ms. Ruthig if she is aware if the six-foot fence ordinance is in 
the process of being reviewed and approved.  Ms. Ruthig stated the ordinance change has 
been drafted and is going to be presented to the Planning Commission and the Township Board 
for review and approval; however, she is not sure when.   
 
The call to the public was made at 7:26 pm. 
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GENOA TOWNSHIP BOARD 
Regular Meeting 
March 16, 1998 

MINUTES 

The regular meeting of the Genoa Township Board was called to order by Supervisor Murray 
at 7:00 p.m. at the Genoa Township Hall. The Pledge of Allegiance was then said. The 
following board members were present constituting a quorum for the transaction of business: 
Robert Murray, Paulette Skolarus, Robin Hunt, Gary McCririe, Kathy Robertson, and Craig 
Jarvis. Also present were Mike Archinal, Township Manager; Rick Heikkinen, Township 
Attorney; and approximately eight persons in the audience. 

Moved by McCririe, supported by Jarvis, to approve the Agenda as presented. The motion 
carried unanimously. 

A call to the public was made with the following response: Bill and Nancy Litogot - A 
proposal for aquatic weed control was presented along with the language for a petition. 
Heikkinen will review the petition and respond as to the language. 

1. Presentation and update on the Greenways Project by 'Coy Vaughn, Livingston County 
Planning. 

The Greenways concept plan was presented to the board. Grant funding is expected to be 
obtained this fall. The project involving Genoa Township will run from the City of Brighton 
to Bauer Road and then south of Bauer to Hamburg Township. 

2. Request fOlo applooval of a private road, Challis Court, located off Challis Road between 
Dorr and Bauer Roads. 

Moved by McCririe, supported by Hunt, to approve the private road with the conditions as 
listed in the Planning Commission Minutes of 02-23-98 and reflecting the variances granted 
by the Zoning Board of Appeals on March 10, 1998. The motion carried with Skolarus 
abstaining. 

3. Request for approval of resolutions for the Baetcke Lake Road Improvement Project. 

A. Resolution No.3 (Reimbursement Resolution). 
Moved by Skolarus, supported by Jarvis, to approve resolution No.3. The motion carried 
by roll call vote as follows: Ayes - Ledford, McCririe, Hunt, Robertson, Jarvis, Skolarus 
and Murray. Nays - None. 

B. Resolution No.4 (Approving the project details and directing the preparation of the 
special assessment roll). 

Moved by McCririe, supported by Ledford, to approve resolution No.4. The motion 
carried by roll call vote as follows: Ayes - Ledford, McCririe, Hunt, Robertson, Jarvis, 
Skolarus and Murray. Nays - None. 
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GENOA TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

MARCH 10TH
, 1998 

Minutes 

A regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals was called to order by Chairman 
Staley at 7:00 p.m. at the Genoa Township Hall. The following board members were 
present constituting a quorum for the transaction of business: Rick Staley, Barbara 
Figurski, Robert Murray, Paulette Skolarus and Nancy Litogot. Also present were Mike 
Archinal, Township Manager and approximately ten persons in the audience. 

Moved by Figurski, supported by Litogot, to approve the Agenda with the tabling of Case 
98.03 at the petitioner's request. The motion carried unanimously. 

A call to the public was made with no response. 

1.) 97-41 ... A request by Wade Bray, 6600 Challis, Brighton, Section 26,for a 
variance to the 22' wide requirement for a private road to 20' to preserve the 
land including trees and wetlands. (Tabledfrom February 10,1998 meeting) 

A call to the public was made with no response. Moved by Murray, supported by 
Figurski, to approve a private road with a 20' width as depicted in the plans submitted by 
Munzel engineering, and to allow six parcels to be served by the private road identified 
as Challis Court. The hardship is determined to be the preservation of the natural 
features and trees on the site. The motion carried with Skolarus abstaining. 

2.) 97-45 ... A request by Dan and Sheryl Spagnoletti, Chilson Meadows, Howell, 
Section 07, to move a mobile home onto property during construction of their 
home. (Tabledfrom February 10, 1998 meeting) 

Moved by Murray, supported by Figurski, to dismiss this case since the petitioner was not 
present when it was called. The motion carried unanimously. 

3.) 98-03 ... A request by CEl Engineering, 2649 Grand River, Brighton, Section 06, 
for a 22 ' variance to the rear yard setbacks to construct a retail only auto parts 
store with parking. 

Tabled at the petitioner's request. 

4.) 98-04 ... A request by Holland, 1205 Chemung, Howell, Section 10, to give lots 
#40 & 41 unique tax LD. 's to sell as "buildable" lots. 

- --~--- ~-------~--~--~~-----------
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Planning Commission 2/23/98 

Moved by Mortensen, supported by Figurski, to recommend to the Township Board the 
approval of the Impact Assessment for Lakeshore Village dated December 5, 1997, 
revised January 20, 1998. Motion unanimously carried. 

Moved by McCririe, supported by Pobuda, site plan approval for Lakeshore Village, 
subject to the following: 

-Township Board approval ofImpact Assessment as presented. 
-Township engineering review and approval of all plans and specifications. 
-Petitioner shall provide shared access easements to the entrance 

for adjacent properties, in recordable form to the satisfaction of the Township 
Board and township attorney. 

-Petitioner shall provide for an emergency access easement on the south 
side of the site, in recordable form to the satisfaction of the township 
attorney and township engineers. 

-The 26' road width, as proposed, is acceptable with the conditions that the 
petitioner not allow parking on streets and petitioner shall post "no parking" 
signs, day and night, within the development. 

- Any and all detention ponds will not be fenced and outlet easements shall 
be provided to the satisfaction of the township engineers and attorney. 

-Any requirement by the Drain Commissioner for fencing any detention ponds 
shall be considered a significant change to the site plan and require new site 
plan approval by the Planning Commission. 

-Fire marshall and township engineers shall review the construction plans 
and placement of the community center. 

-It is the finding of this board that section 15.1004, subsection (d), has been 
met pertaining to secondary access. 

-Petitioner shall provide approvals from the following governmental agencies: 

-Michigan Department of Transportation 
-Michigan Department of Environmental Quality 
-Livingston County Drain Commission 
-Livingston County Health Department, if necessary 

-Petitioner is aware of, and accepts, the Township's rates and calculations 
pertaining to residential equivalent users fees for sewer and water for the site. 

-Any signage shall conform to Township ordinances. 
-The materials board, as provided, is acceptable. 

Motion unanimously carried. 

2) OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #2 ... REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF A 
PRIVATE ROAD, CHALLIS CT., LOCATED OFF CHALLIS BETWEEN 
DORRANDBAUERROADS. SECTION 26: WADEBRAYIPOLLY 
SKOLARUS. 

4 
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Planning Commission 2/23/98 

A. RECOMMENDATION REGARDING IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
B. RECOMMENDATION REGARDING SITE PLAN 

Mr. Wade Bray, 6600 Challis Ct., stated they wish to upgrade a 950 foot gravel cul-de­
sac. The present drive accesses four building sites - two existing sites and two homes 
under construction. In order to preserve some trees and natural features, the proposed 
road improvements have a width which is narrower than the ordinance requires (i.e., 22 
feet). The plan shows the road narrowing to 16-18 feet in the center (area BB). A 
variance from the ZBA is required for the narrower road width. The City of Brighton Fire 
Department has recommended the road be widened to at least 20 feet for emergency 
vehicles. They are willing to meet this requirement. 

Chairman Colley asked why the road width needed to be reduced. He felt the road could 
be moved to the west in that area, maintaining a 22' width, and then when you get past the 
wetlands drop off, you could move east again. In his opinion, a 22' width could be 
maintained. 

Mr. Dan Munzel, Munzel Engineering, stated they looked at the trees, elevations, etc. 
when widening the road. The goal was to keep the existing drive in a "lane fashion" and 
maintain trees and the wetlands. If he gets too close to some of the larger oak trees, root 
damage may occur and impact the health of the trees. If shifted to the west, it would 
impact many more trees. As proposed, about 460 feet of the road would have a 20' width. 

Chairman Colley made a call to the public at 8: 10 p.m., with no response. 

Commissioner McCririe stated the road currently serves five residential lots and, thus, may 
be constructed of gravel. He asked if the applicant was aware that the zoning ordinance 
requires that for six or more units, the road needs to be paved. In other words, if parcels 
are split in the future for development, the road would need to be paved 

Mr. Bray stated it was his understanding that the unit limit for pavement was eight, not 
SiX. 

Mr. Purdy stated that the country estates district is eight; in the LDR district, which this is 
in, the limit for no pavement is five. 

Commissioner McCririe asked if the neighbor would be willing to grant a conservation 
easement so that the trees could be preserved. 

Ms. Paulette Skolarus, 6550 Challis Ct., stated a grove of mature blue spruce and white 
pine trees has already been preserved as a nature habitat and she would be happy to 
provide a conservation easement for the road. 

Commissioner Litogot asked about access through parcel A-3 for parcels A-4 and E-2. 

5 
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Planning Commission 2/23/98 

Mr. Bray answered a private driveway, which exists now, would serve E-2 and A-4. 

Moved by Mortensen, supported by Figurski, to recommend to the Township Board 
approval of the Impact Assessment for Challis Court as presented to the Planning 
Commission on February 23, 1998. Motion unanimously carried. 

Moved by McCririe, supported by Pobuda, to approve the site plan for Challis Court with 
the following conditions: 

-Township Board approval of the Impact Assessment as presented. 
-Petitioner will modify the plan to widen the middle section of the road 
bed to a minimum of 20' wide in the area that is currently depicted as 16-18'. 

-Petitioner shall cause a conservation easement for the preservation of 
existing trees in the road bed, to be recorded in a form approved by and 
acceptable to the township planners and attorney. 

-Township engineering review and approval of plans and specifications. 
-Access permits shall be obtained from the Livingston County Road Commission. 
-Petitioner is aware that they shall abide by the provisions for paving this road 
contained in the ordinance at the time any future splits are made to parcels 
served by the road. 

Motion carried (5 yes, 1 no - Colley dissenting). 

Moved by Mortensen, supported by Litogot, to recommend to the Zoning Board of 
Appeals that a variance be approved as to the road width in order to preserve natural 
features and trees as conditioned in the Planning Commission motion. Motion 
unanimously carried. 

3) OPEN PUBLIC HEARING #3 ... REQUEST FOR RENEWAL OF SPECIAL 
LAND USE FOR THE TEMPORARY SITTING OF MANUFACTURED 
HOUSING. SECTION 11: DIANA GENTRY. 

A. RECOMMENDATION REGARDING RENEWAL OF SPECIAL LAND 
USE 

Ms. Diana Gentry Wyman, 187 S. Hughes Road, stated she owns, with her husband and 
business partner, approximately five acres of commercially zoned property on Grand 
River. She is a manufactured home dealer whose primary business is the sales, service 
and set up of manufactured and BOCCA homes in manufactured home communities and 
on private property. She is asking for an extension of a special use permit granted 
11/22/93 which allowed her to set up a temporary model home on her property. The 
modification to the permit that she is requesting now is to allow parking of up to seven (7) 
manufactured and/or BOCCA homes on the property during the period of delivery to 
dealer and relocation to customer sites. All units will be available for inspection by 
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CENTERLINE DESCRIPTION OF A 66' WD, PRIVATE ROAD EASEMENT (CHALLIS COURT) 

\ 

Port of the West 29 ocres 01 the North 1/2 of the NE 1/4 of Sec, 26, T.2 N" R5 E" Genoo Township, 
Livingston County, described as: 
Beginning at a point on the centerline of a private 66 ft. wide easement, distant: 
N,SS'32'30" E" along \Q)j north line 01 Sec, 26, which is also the centerline of Challis Rd, R/O/W, 
33,00 It; thence 5.00'26'36"L, 680.00 ft; thence S,19'01'10"E., 132,76 ft; thence 
5,11'11'50"£ .. 43,76 ft; thence 5,15'43'23"E .. 23,65 ft.; thence S,25'12'57"E .. 27,96 It; 
thence S.21'06'12"E., 39.18 ft. to the center of (] 75 ft. radius cul-de-sac and point ,of ending. 

NOTES; 

1) Design of the road is based on utilizing the centerline of the existing gravel driveway 
in effort to save as many trees as possible. 

2) Proposed private road will serve three homesites with three additional homesites served from 
the continuation of the existing private drive which will enter the cul-de-sac from lhe NE. 

.3) Utilities shown on the drawing are from field locetion and/or by direction from owners: 
Call· MISS OIG 3 DAYS PRIOR TO ANY CONSTRUCTION 1 BOO 482 7171· . 

4) Fox-Boyer complex soils ere found on this site according to the soil survey of, Livingston 
County, Michi9.0n os produced by the U,S, Dept. of Agriculture, SoH Conservation Service. 

5) Fox-Boyer solis ore well drained; seepage rate medium in subs9i1 and rapid ,in 
permeability moderate in subsoil and rapid in substratum. ' 

usr OF VARIANCES REOUESTED ( 

1} Proposed rood width for a portion of the rood rrom 22' to'18' and .16' 
, 

2) Ditch design to be on only the east side of the road, except for the S'!y 260' 
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*** Information herein deemed reliable but not guaranteed***

LIVINGSTONCounty:GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIPJurisdiction: Printed onParcel Number: 4711-26-200-029

17,348C25,600025,6002018

17,764C25,600025,6002019

18,101C25,600025,6002020

18,354C25,600025,6002021

Taxable
Value

Tribunal/
Other

Board of
Review

Assessed
Value

Building
Value

Land
Value

Year

                               * Factors *
Description   Frontage  Depth  Front  Depth  Rate %Adj. Reason             Value
WETLANDS                       3.020 Acres 16,974  100                    51,260
                         3.02 Total Acres    Total Est. Land Value =      51,260

Land Value Estimates for Land Table 4501.BRIGHTON M & B

Who     When       What

Level
Rolling
Low
High
Landscaped
Swamp
Wooded
Pond
Waterfront
Ravine
Wetland
Flood Plain

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Topography of 
Site

Dirt Road
Gravel Road
Paved Road
Storm Sewer
Sidewalk
Water
Sewer
Electric
Gas
Curb
Street Lights
Standard Utilities
Underground Utils.

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public
Improvements

VacantXImproved 

The Equalizer.  Copyright (c) 1999 - 2009.
Licensed To: Township of Genoa, County of
Livingston, Michigan

Comments/Influences

SEC 26 T2N R5E COMM N 1/4 COR TH N88*E 33
FT TO POB TH N88*E 33 FT TH SOUTH 581 FT
TH N88*E 300 FT TH S35*E 246.99 FT TO
CENTERLINE OF A PRIVATE ROAD EASEMENT TH
ALONG SAID CENTERLINE SW'LY 382.01 FT AND
NW'LY 305.66 FT AND NORTH 680 FT TO THE
N'LY END OF SAID EASEMENT AND THE POB
CONT. 3.02 AC M/L CORR 6/99 OF SPLIT 020
(025) 10/97 TVF A-3

Tax Description

SKOLARUS, PAULETTE &
LOLLIO, KELLY LYNN
6520 CHALLIS RD
BRIGHTON MI 48116

Owner's Name/Address

CHALLIS CT

Property Address

2021 Est TCV 51,260

MAP #: V21-04

P.R.E. 100% 04/24/1995 

School: BRIGHTON AREA SCHOOLS

StatusNumberDateBuilding Permit(s)Zoning: LDRClass: RESIDENTIAL-VACANT

Prcnt.
Trans.

Verified
By

Liber
& Page

Terms of SaleInst.
Type

Sale
Date

Sale
Price

GranteeGrantor

03/10/2021
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GENOA CHARTER TOWNSHIP 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

June 15, 2021 - 6:30 PM 
MINUTES 

  
Call to Order:  Chairman Rassel called the regular meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals to 
order at 6:30 pm. The members and staff of the Zoning Board of Appeals were present as 
follows: Greg Rassel, Marianne McCreary, Bill Rockwell, Jean Ledford, Michelle Kreutzberg, 
and Amy Ruthig, Zoning Official. Absent was Craig Fons. 
 
Pledge of Allegiance:  The Pledge of Allegiance was recited. 
 
Introduction:  The members of the Board and staff introduced themselves. 
 
Approval of the Agenda: 
 
Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member McCreary, to approve the 
agenda as presented.  The motion carried unanimously.   
 
Call to the Public:   
 
The call to the public was made at 6:31 pm with no response. 
 
1. 21-12…A request by Chris Cetnor, 1825 Westgate Drive, for a size variance and side yard 

setback variance to allow for an existing addition to an existing detached accessory 
structure and an additional size variance for a proposed addition to an existing detached 
accessory structure and a proposed additional detached accessory structure. 

 
Mr. Cetnor stated he was not aware that he needed a variance. He thought that since he had 
five acres he was able to build the accessory structure. He built the lean-to protect his camper. 
His builder determined where the house and barn would be placed. He knows he should have 
educated himself. He is also asking for another variance for another lean-to on the other side of 
the building to protect his trailer and another building that is a pool shed.  
 
Board Member McCreary questioned when the lean-to was built. Mr. Cetnor stated that when he 
learned that the original size of the barn was too big, he decided to install the lean-to. He noted 
that the lean-to material matches the barn so it would look like his barn from his neighbor’s 
property, and he cannot see the camper.  
 
Mr. Cetnor stated there are two homes in his area that have more than one pole barn.  
 

44



Genoa Township Zoning Board of Appeals Meeting 
June 15, 2021 
Unapproved Minutes 
 
 

2 

Chairman Rassel stated he noticed there are two homes that have very long breezeways 
connecting the homes to the outbuildings. Ms. Ruthig confirms this is done so that the residents 
can have a larger accessory structure. 
Ms. Ruthig stated that with what is currently there and what the applicant is proposing, it would 
all be 1,296 square feet over what is allowed; however, he is allowed to have two structures as 
long as they meet the maximum square footage. 
 
Board Member Rockwell asked if the property was zoned Country Estates, which is five acre 
lots, would he be able to have unlimited square footage. Ms. Ruthig stated, “yes”. He also noted 
that if a breezeway was built, he could have a larger structure. 
 
The call to the public was made at 6:50 pm. 
 
Mr. Kerry Sincock who lives next to the applicant had also requested a variance for a barn and 
was denied. He then built a breezeway and attached it to the barn so a variance was not 
needed. There is a berm between their properties and he cannot see the house or the building. 
The building cannot be seen driving up the road. The pool house will not be able to be seen 
either because it is all surrounded by trees. 
 
The call to the public was closed at 6:56 pm. 
 
Mr. Cetnor stated he would modify his application to request only the existing lean-to and not 
the additional lean-to or the second accessory structure.  
 
Ms. Ruthig stated there is a discrepancy in what was submitted on the application and what was 
on the land use permit so the side yard variance would be 14 feet and not 16 feet. If a variance 
is granted for only the existing lean-to, the size variance would be 725 square feet. She also 
suggested that a condition of any approval should be that the property is not able to be split 
unless the structure is removed. 
 
Moved by Board Member Rockwell, seconded by Board Member to Ledford, to approve Case 
#21-12 for Mr. Chris Cetnor of 185 Westgate Drive, Howell, MI for two variance requests to 
keep an existing detached accessory structure. The first, is a variance of 720 square feet from 
the maximum allowable 1,200 square feet for a total square footage of 1,920 square feet. The 
second is a side yard variance of 14 feet from the required 30 feet for a side yard setback of 16 
feet, based on the following findings of fact: 

● Strict compliance with the side yard setback and square footage requirement would prevent 
the addition to the existing detached accessory structure to remain. The property is a 
conforming lot in the Rural Residential Zoning District with a 2 acre minimum, however, 
there are properties in the vicinity that are zoned Agricultural - at 10-acres - and Country 
Estates - at 5-acre minimum-, in which detached accessory structures are not limited by 
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size. This would support substantial justice and is necessary for a substantial property right 
similar to that possessed by other properties in the same vicinity of the subject parcel. 

● The exceptional or extraordinary condition of the property is the location of the current 
home, pole barn and the unique size of the lot of five acres. 

● The granting of these variances will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to 
adjacent property or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the 
danger of fire or endanger the public safety, comfort, morals or welfare of the inhabitants of 
the Township of Genoa. 

● The proposed variances would have little or no impact on the appropriate development, 
continued use, or value of adjacent properties and the surrounding neighborhood. 

 
The approval is conditioned upon: 

1. The lot may not be subdivided unless the detached accessory structure is in compliance 
with current zoning rules. 

2. The applicant shall apply for a land use permit and a building permit. 
The motion carried (Rockwell - yes; Kreutzberg - yes; McCreary - no; Rassel - yes; 
Ledford - yes). 
 
2. 21-13…A request by Adam Marchwinski, 1183 Fendt, for a variance to exceed the spacing 

between nearest parking space and building entrance requirement to allow a parking lot on 
a vacant lot. 

 
Mr. Hugo Ceron, the project engineer, described the proposed project. The variance request is 
for the parking lot across the road from their building. They are maximizing the amount of 
parking spaces for the two-hour employee shift change. The improvements to the parking lot are 
paving, curb and gutter, drainage, and landscaping.  They will also be installing an ADA-
compliant sidewalk from this site to the site that has their building. 
 
Board Member McCreary stated she reviewed this application when it was before the Planning 
Commission in the fall. This site is in the back of the industrial complex and she understands 
there is a need for the additional parking. The Township’s engineer, planner, and attorney have 
all reviewed this.  
 
The call to the public was made at 7:36 pm with no response. 
 
Moved by Board Member Ledford, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve Case 
#21-13 for 1183 Fendt Drive by Adam Marchwinski and the Planning Commission for a variance 
of ten feet to exceed the spacing between the nearest parking space and building entrance 
requirement to allow for a parking lot on a vacant lot. This approval is based on the following 
findings of fact and information referenced in Brian Borden’s letter dated June 11, 2021 
addressing this subject. 
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● Although variance is not necessary for development of any permitted industrial use, one is 
needed for the proposed employee parking lot. The proposed employee parking lot will 
mitigate the deficient amount of parking at the UPS facility, which is a nonconforming 
condition, yet is fully compliant with the zoning ordinance and is the minimum necessary.  
strict compliance may be viewed as unnecessarily burdensome to the applicant 

● The subject site is somewhat irregular in shape with a curved front lot line and angled north 
side lot line. 

● The approved site plan includes pedestrian connections between the proposed parking lot 
and the existing UPS facility for public safety and welfare.  

● granting of the variance will not impair the supply of light and air, nor will it unreasonably 
impact traffic or public safety and will have no impact on the surrounding neighborhood 
since the neighborhood contains industrial land uses. 

● Granting of the variance will not negatively impact development, continued use or value of 
surrounding properties. 

The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Administrative Business: 
 
1. Approval of minutes for the May 18, 2021 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting. Needed 

changes were noted. 
 
Moved by Board Member Rockwell, seconded by Board Member Kreutzberg, to approve the 
minutes of the May 18, 2021 meetings as corrected. The motion carried unanimously. 
 
2. Correspondence - Ms. Ruthig stated there are no cases scheduled for next month’s meeting 

as of today. 
 

3. Member Discussion  
Ms. Ruthig stated that Ms. Skolarus would like to return to the ZBA with a different setback; 
however, the zoning ordinance states that an applicant cannot reapply for a variance within 
12 months except on the grounds of new evidence or proof of a change in conditions for the 
original denial of the appeal. She has given Ms. Skolarus a copy of this ordinance. 
 
After a brief discussion, the Board Members agreed that there has not been a change in 
conditions to the property. 
 

4. Adjournment - Moved by Board Member Rockwell, seconded by Board Member Ledford, to 
adjourn the meeting at 7:59 pm.  The motion carried unanimously. 
 
Respectfully submitted: 
 
Patty Thomas, Recording Secretary 
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